(ii) MASB 20 “ Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”
(iii) MASB 22 “Segmental Reporting”

There are no changes in accounting policy that affect net profit  for the period or shareholders’ equity as a result
of the adoption of these standards in the interim financial report except as set out below:

Dividends

In previous year, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by Director.  The Group has now changed
this accounting policy to recognise dividends in shareholders’ equity in the period in which the obligation to
pay is established in accordance with MASB 19.

Therefore, final dividends are now accrued as a liability after approval by shareholders of the Annual General
Meeting.

As disclosed in the interim financial report for the nine months period ended 30 Sept 2002, this change in
accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The new accounting policy has the effect of decreasing retained profits for the nine months period ended 30
September 2002 by RM8.013 million.  The other effects of the change on the Group’s financial statements are
as follows:

 As previously
stated

Effect of changes
in policy

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 December 2000
-  retained profit 57,206 6,408 63,614
-  proposed dividends 6,408 (6,408) -
At 31 December 2001
-  retained profit 58,527 8,013 66,540
-  proposed dividends 8,013 (8,013) -

5

234669 M

 .

2) Audit opinion

The audit report of the Group’s preceding year financial statements was not qualified.

3) Seasonality or cyclical operations

 The Group is subject to cyclical effects of the global technology industries.

4) Individually significant items

Individually significant items for the nine months period ended 30 September 2002 are as follows:

 RM’000
Provision on goodwill impairment arising on consolidation (16,000)

Gain on disposal of investment in Advantest-Eng (M) Sdn. Bhd. 862

Gratuity payment to an employee (800)